

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

AGGREGATE INDUSTRIES

and

**Cases 28-CA-23220
28-CA-23250**

**TEAMSTERS, CHAUFFEURS,
WAREHOUSEMEN AND HELPERS,
LOCAL 631, affiliated with INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

John T. Giannopoulos
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099
Telephone: (602) 640-2123
Facsimile: (602) 640-2178
John.Giannopoulos@nlrb.gov

Table of Contents

- I. FACTS 2
 - A. Respondent’s Operations and its Various Subsidiaries..... 2
 - B. Respondent’s Subsidiaries and their Collective-Bargaining Relationship with the Union..... 4
 - 1. Construction Industry Contract with the Teamsters..... 4
 - 2. Union’s Certification at Regal Ready-mix..... 5
 - 3. Negotiations for a Ready-Mix Agreement. 6
 - 4. The Parties’ Post Negotiation Relationship. 10
 - 5. July 9, 2010 Meeting Between Respondent and the Union. 12
 - 6. Respondent’s October 1, 2010 Meeting with Drivers..... 15
- II. ARGUMENT 18
 - A. The ALJ Erred by Refusing to Find that Respondent Unlawfully Changed the Scope of the Unit [Exception No. 1]..... 18
 - B. The ALJ Erred in Finding that Respondent Bargained to Impasse Over the Change in the Assignment of Work, That the Union Waived its Right to Bargain, or that the Change was Not Presented as a Fait Accompli [Exception No. 2] 23
 - C. The ALJ Erred in Refusing to Find that Respondent Engaged in Direct Dealing with Unit Employees [Exception No. 3] 27
 - D. The ALJ Erred in Failing to Analyze the General Counsel’s Arguments Regarding Respondent’s Defenses [Exception No. 4] 29
 - 1. If Any Legal Significance is Given to Respondent’s August 2010 Amalgamation then an Accretion Occurred, and the Construction Unit is the Appropriate Unit. 29
 - 2. If There Is No Accretion, Respondent Must Preserve the Status Quo. 31
- V. CONCLUSION 31

Table of Authorities

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 752 (1992)	27
<i>NLRB v. Bay Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 721 F.2d 187 (7th Cir. 1983)	18, 22
<i>Bay Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 263 NLRB 1133 (1982) enfd. 721 F.2d 187 (1983).....	19
<i>Beverly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 296 (2004).....	20
<i>Borden Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 113 (1992) enfd. 19 F.3d 502 (10th Cir. 1994).....	31 n 29, 31
<i>Bozzuto’s, Inc.</i> , 277 NLRB 977 (1985).....	18
<i>Burrows Paper Corporation</i> , 332 NLRB 82 (2000).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Central Soya Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 867 F.2d 1245 (10th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Dayton Newspapers</i> , 339 NLRB 650 (2003)	28
<i>Facet Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 907 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Hill-Rom Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 957 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1992)	18, 19, 23
<i>Hilton’s Environmental, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 437 (1995)	27
<i>Idaho Statesman</i> , 281 NLRB 272 (1986).....	21
<i>Laro Maintenance Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 958 (2001)	25
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 312 NLRB 373 (1993).....	23
<i>Mount Hope Trucking Co.</i> , 313 NLRB 262 (1993)	28
<i>Newcor Bay City</i> , 345 NLRB 1229 (2005)	24
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding v. NLRB</i> , 602 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding</i> , 236 NLRB 1637 (1978)	21
<i>Paramount Liquor Co.</i> , 307 NLRB 676 (1992).....	20
<i>Ryder Integrated Logistics</i> , 329 NLRB 1493 (1999).....	29
<i>SFX Target Center Arena Mgt. LLC.</i> , 342 NLRB 725 (2004).....	21
<i>Smith’s Complete Market</i> , 237 NLRB 1424 (1978).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 730 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Taylor Warehouse Corp.</i> , 314 NLRB 516 (1994)	18, 19
<i>NLRB v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 659 F.2d 124 (9th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>The Idaho Statesman v. NLRB</i> , 836 F.2d 1396 (DC Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>The Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 850 (2005)	20
<i>NLRB v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 1569 (2d Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 292 NLRB 248 (1989) enfd. 884 F.2d 1569 (2d Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Div. of Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 US 342 (1958)	18
<i>U.S. Utilities Corp.</i> , 254 NLRB 480 (1981)	28

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

AGGREGATE INDUSTRIES

and

**Cases 28-CA-23220
28-CA-23250**
